ORDINANCE NO. 1045

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1, OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, BY ADDING A NEW SUBSECTION 119 WHICH ALLOWS THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A UNIFORM FEE AND COST SCHEDULE RELATING TO ANY ORDINANCE, LAW, OR REGULATION THAT REQUIRES OR ALLOWS THE CITY TO CHARGE A FEE OR COST, THROUGH PASSAGE OF A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE. New Subsection: Chapter 1, Subsection 119, is hereby added to the Code of the City of Chapman, Kansas, and shall read as follows:

1-119. Establishment of Uniform Schedule of Fees and Costs by Resolution.

The City Clerk may present a proposed uniform schedule of fees and costs to be charged to the public for services and permits of the city. Said schedule may be revised from time to time as needed.

The City Council may approve the schedule in the form of a resolution in all circumstances where the code, law, rule or regulation calls for the charging of a fee or cost as established through ordinance, resolution, or policy.

Said Uniform Schedule of Fees and Costs shall be posted on the city website and available at city hall.

This ordinance shall not apply to fines, bonds or fees set by the Municipal Court.

SECTION TWO. **Effective Date.** This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as provided by law.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Governing Body this 10th day of November, 2021.

Howard Battishill, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bill Flanery, City Clerk

This ordinance is prepared and approved as to form by the City Attorney.